

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 OCT 28 A 10:16
BY RETAILING CENTER

322220

Case No. 88385-8

CLERK *kyj*

SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON

West One Automotive Group, Inc.
d/b/a Hertz Car Sales

Respondent/Appellee,

v.

Samuel C. Alvarez and Roberta A. Alvarez,
husband and wife, and the marital
community comprised thereof,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DAVID B. TRUJILLO
WSBA NO. 25580
Attorney for Appellants
4702A Tieton Drive
Yakima, WA 98908
(509)972-3838 Phone
tdtrujillo@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATUTES AND RULES	vi
I. APPELLANTS' REPLY TO THE RESPONDENT'S ALLEGED FACTUAL CLAIMS AND LEGAL ARGUMENTS	1
A. THE RESPONDENT CAR DEALER CONTINUES TO MISREPRESENT THE FATAL, POST-ACCEPTANCE TIMING OF THE AFTER THE FACT "SELLER'S DISCLOSURE FORM" (PE - 1.3)	1
B. RESPONDENT TRIES TO CAMOUFLAGE THIS RCW 46.70.180(4)(B) VIOLATION CASE INTO A RED-HERRING BREACH OF AN IRRELEVANT CONTRACT	18
C. RESPONDENT AGAIN TRIES TO FALSELY IMPLY THAT PE-1.3 WAS SIGNED WHEN THE ORIGINAL SALES PAPERWORK WAS SIGNED TO ACCEPT THE TRADE-IN VEHICLE	20
D. RESPONDENT INCORRECTLY CLAIMS THAT ACCEPTANCE OF THE TRADE-IN VEHICLE WAS BASED ON RELIANCE ON PE-1.3 JUST BECAUSE PE-1.3 SAYS SO.	20
E. RESPONDENT TRIES TO TWIST APPELLANT'S TESTIMONY INTO IMPLYING THAT PE-1.3 WAS PART OF THE ORIGINAL TERMS FOR HAVING ACCEPTED THE TRADE-IN VEHICLE	21
F. RESPONDENT ARGUES THAT UNSPECIFIED EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY VERDICT BUT CANNOT IDENTIFY A SINGLE PIECE OF EVIDENCE.	22

G.	RESPONDENT CLAIMS THAT THIS COURT MUST DEFER TO THE FINDER OF FACT ON ALL CONFLICTING TESTIMONY YET THE ONLY CONFLICT THEY REFER TO IS RESPONDENT'S LACK OF MEMORY.	23
H.	RESPONDENT CLAIMS THAT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE RELIANCE AND PROXIMATE CAUSATION AND THE NON-PRE-EXISTING DAMAGES ALLEGATIONS OF RESPONDENT'S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM	26
I.	CONTRARY TO RESPONDENT'S ASSERTION, RCW 4.84.330 ONLY APPLIES TO BREACH OF CONTRACT ACTIONS, NOT STATUTORY CONSUMER CLAIMS WHICH ARE WHOLLY INDEPENDENT OF CONTRACT FORMATION	32
J.	THE RESPONDENT ATTEMPTS TO EVADE SCRUTINY UNDER RCW 62A.2-608	34
K.	RESPONDENT'S CLAIM THAT APPELLANTS DID NOT PROPERLY APPEAL THE DENIAL OF THEIR CR 56 PRE-TRIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS JUST ANOTHER RED-HERRING ARGUMENT AND EVEN IF THAT IS TRUE, IT JUST DOES NOT MATTER BECAUSE APPELLANTS PROPERLY APPEALED THE EXACT SAME ISSUES, WITH THE EXACT SAME STANDARDS OF REVIEW UNDER CR 50, AND ALL BASED ON EVEN STRONGER TRIAL FACTS FOR WHICH THE LEGAL RESULTS ARE ALL STILL THE SAME	40

II.	APPELLANTS' REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S CROSS APPEAL:	42
A.	THE RECORD CONTAINS AMPLE GROUNDS FOR THE TRIAL COURT'S INVOCATION OF EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER THE COURT'S POWER OF EQUITY WHICH IS AS BROAD AS JUSTICE AND EQUITY REQUIRES	42
III.	ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS.	49
IV.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Agronic Corp. Of America v. deBough</u> , 21 Wash. App. 459, 585 P.2d 821 (1978)	47
<u>Banuelos v. TSA Washington, Inc. (Hertz Car Sales)</u> , 134 Wash. App. 603, 141 P.3d 652 (2006)	18
<u>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</u> , 100 Wn.2d 595, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	33
<u>Cornish College of the Arts v. Virginia LTD Partnership</u> , 158 Wash. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010).	33
<u>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Association v. Coy</u> , 102 Wash. App. 697, 9 P.3 898 (2000).	33
<u>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002)	30
<u>Holmes Harbor Water Co., Inc. v. Page</u> , 8 Wash. App. 600, 508 P.2d 628 (1973).	43
<u>Keyes v. Bollinger</u> , 31 Wash. App. 286, 640 P.2d 1077 (1982)	33
<u>Kinger v. Det. of Labor & Industries</u> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997)	47
<u>Lucas v. Andros</u> , 185 Wash. 383, 55 P.2d 330 (1936).	34
<u>Malo v. Anderson</u> , 62 Wn.2d 813, 384 P.2d 867 (1963).	43
<u>McUne v. Fuqua</u> , 45 Wn.2d 650, 277 P.2d 324 (1954).	47
<u>Northwest Manufacturers v. Dept. of Labor</u> , 78 Wash. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995)	28

<u>Pederson’s Fryer Farms, Inc. v. Transacmerica Ins. Co.</u> , 83 Wash. App. 432, 922 P.2d 126 (1996)	48
<u>Rabey v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</u> , 101 Wash. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (2000), review dismissed, (No. 70030-3 May 8, 2001)	48
<u>Reynolds v. Hancock, Jr.</u> , 53 Wn.2d 682, 335 P.2d 817 (1959).	47
<u>Strother v. Capitol Bankers Life</u> , 68 Wash. App. 224, 842 P.2d 504 (1992)	33
<u>TransAlta Centralia Generation, LLC v. Sickesteel Cranes, Inc.</u> , 134 Wash. App. 819, 142 P.2d 209 (2006)	49
<u>Whatcom Builder Supply Co. V. H.D. Fowler, Inc.</u> , 1 Wash. App. 665, 463 P.2d 232 (1969)	34

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.84.330	32, 33, 49, 50
RCW 19.86	33
RCW 19.86.020	32, 34, 38, 49
RCW 19.86.090	50
RCW 46.12.075	4, 5, 10, 12, 26, 37
RCW 46.70	23, 33
RCW 46.70.140	18, 27, 34, 35, 38, 49
RCW 46.70.170	38

RCW 46.70.180	38
RCW 46.70.180(4)(b)	18, 24, 27, 34, 35, 38, 41, 48, 49
RCW 46.70.190	49, 50
RCW 46.70.310	38
RCW 62A.2-608	34, 35, 36, 37, 38
CR 56	41, 42, 50
CR 50	42, 50
De Minimus Non-Curat Lex	47
Const. Art. IV, Section 6	47
27 Am. Jur. 2d Equity, Section 103 (1966)	47
